

No. 18-1206

In the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

EVANGELINE J. PARKER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

REEMA CONSULTING SERVICES, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Maryland,
Case No. 8:17-cv-01648-RWT

***AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER,
ET AL., IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND IN FAVOR OF
REVERSAL***

Kathleen Hartnett, *Counsel of Record*
Ann O'Leary
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
435 Tasso Street, Suite 205
Palo Alto, CA 94301
(650) 445-6400
Counsel for Amici Curiae

Melissa Shube
Brent Nakamura
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
1401 New York Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 237-2727
Counsel for Amici Curiae

Fatima Goss Graves
Emily Martin
Sunu Chandy
Sarah David Heydemann
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER
11 Dupont Circle, NW, #800
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-5180
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. Workplace Rumors That A Woman Obtained A Position Or Promotion Based On Sexual Activity, As Opposed To Merit, Are Based On Sex And May Form The Basis For A Title VII Hostile Work Environment Claim.3

A. Flawed Assumptions About Sex-Based Workplace Rumors Underpin The District Court’s Ruling3

B. Title VII Prohibits Sex-Based Harassment, Including Comments Based On Sex Stereotyping.....5

C. Rumors That A Female Employee Used Sex To Advance In The Workplace Reflect And Perpetuate Gender Stereotypes.6

D. Reliable Social Science Studies Reinforce Ms. Parker’s Sex-Based Discrimination Claim.....13

1. Female Subjects Of Workplace Sexual Rumors Are Perceived More Negatively Than Men Participating In The Same Alleged Activity.....13

2. Women Are More Frequent Targets Of Sexual Harassment Than Men, And Are Disadvantaged In The Workplace As A Result.15

3. Recasting Sex-Based Rumors As So-Called “Personality Conflicts” Serves To Perpetuate Workplace Discrimination.....17

E. Rumors Of A Woman “Sleeping Her Way To The Top” Can Create A Hostile Work Environment That Is Sufficiently Severe Or Pervasive To Violate Title VII.....19

II. A Retaliation Claim Need Not Be Based On Actionable Harassment.....23

III. An EEOC Charge Need Not Provide The Specific Details Underlying A Sex-Discrimination Termination Claim.....24

CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. TV One, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 337533, at *8 (D. Md. Jan. 28, 2016).....	9, 11
<i>Bogoly v. Easton Pub’g. Co.</i> , 2001 WL 34368920, at *3 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 1, 2001)	8
<i>Boyer-Liberto v. Fontainebleau Corp.</i> , 786 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2015)	23, 24
<i>Brown-Baumbach v. B&B Auto., Inc.</i> , 437 F. App’x 129 (3d Cir. 2011)	7, 12
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	A-9
<i>Bystry v. Verizon Servs. Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 8147293, at *8 n.25 (D. Md. Mar. 31, 2005)	7
<i>Churchill v. Prince George’s Cty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 2017 WL 5970718, at *5 (D. Md. Dec. 1, 2017).....	6
<i>Duncan v. Manager, Dep’t of Safety, City & Cty. Of Denver</i> , 397 F.3d 1300 (10th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	20, A-9
<i>Fed. Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008).....	25
<i>Gillen v. Borough of Manhattan Cmty. Coll.</i> , 1999 WL 221105, at *4 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 14, 1999)	9, 11
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	17, 19, 20, A-10
<i>Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 176 F.3d 776 (4th Cir. 1999)	22

<i>Howley v. Town of Stratford</i> , 217 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Hoyle v. Freightliner, LLC</i> , 650 F.3d 321 (4th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Jew v. University of Iowa</i> , 749 F. Supp. 946 (S.D. Iowa 1990)	passim
<i>Lewis v. Bay Indus., Inc.</i> , 51 F. Supp. 3d 846 (E.D. Wis. 2014)	11
<i>McDonnell v. Cisneros</i> , 84 F.3d 256 (7th Cir. 1996)	10, 11, 20
<i>Meritor Savs. Bank v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	5, A-9
<i>Miles v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 429 F.3d 480 (4th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Miller v. Albright</i> , 523 U.S. 420 (1998).....	A-10
<i>Miller v. Bank of America</i> , 600 F.2d 211 (9th Cir. 1979)	A-5
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	A-10
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	A-10
<i>Ocheltree v. Scollon Prods.</i> , 335 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	5, A-10
<i>Parker v. Reema Consulting Services, Inc.</i>	A-17
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	5, 6, 19, A-10

<i>Rose-Stanley v. Virginia</i> , 2015 WL 6756910 at *6 n.4 (W.D. Va., Nov. 5, 2015)	11
<i>Smith v. First Union Nat'l Bank</i> , 202 F.3d 234 (4th Cir. 2000)	26
<i>Spain v. Gallegos</i> , 26 F.3d 43 (3d Cir. 1994)	6, 9, 12, 21
<i>Sydnor v. Fairfax Cty., Va.</i> , 681 F.3d 591 (4th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Tuli v. Brigham & Women's Hosp., Inc.</i> , 566 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D. Mass. 2008)	19
<i>U.S. v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	A-10
<i>Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2018)	6
<i>Ziskie v. Mineta</i> , 547 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2008)	23
Other Authorities	
Anna M. Archer, <i>From Legally Blonde to Miss Congeniality: The Femininity Conundrum</i> , 13 <i>Cardozo J.L. & Gender</i> 1 (2006)	8
Anna-Maria Marshall, <i>Injustice Frames, Legality, and the Everyday Construction of Sexual Harassment</i> , 28 <i>Law & Soc. Inquiry</i> 659 (2003)	18
EEOC, <i>Report of the Co-Chairs of the EEOC, Select Task Force on the Study of Harassment in the Workplace</i> (June 2016)	15, 16
Federal Judicial Center, <i>Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence</i> 380 (3d ed. 2011)	15
Janet K. Swim et al., <i>Everyday Sexism: Evidence for Its Incidence, Nature, and Psychological Impact From Three Daily Diary Studies</i> , 57 <i>J. Soc. Issues</i> 31 (2001)	13, 17

Joan E. Van Tol, <i>Eros Gone Awry: Liability Under Title VII for Workplace Sexual Favoritism</i> , 13 <i>Indus. Rel. L.J.</i> 153 (1991)	7
Kimberly T. Schneider et al., <i>Job-Related and Psychological Effects of Sexual Harassment in the Workplace: Empirical Evidence From Two Organizations</i> , 82 <i>J. Applied Psychol.</i> 401 (1997).....	17
Lauren B. Edelman et al., <i>Internal Dispute Resolution: The Transformation of Civil Rights in the Workplace</i> , 27 <i>Law & Soc’y Rev.</i> 497 (1993)	18, 19
Laurie A. Ruderman & Stephen E. Kilianski, <i>Implicit and Explicit Attitudes Toward Female Authority</i> , 26 <i>Personality & Soc. Psychol. Bull.</i> (2000)	15
Louise F. Fitzgerald et al., <i>Why Didn’t She Just Report Him? The Psychological and Legal Implications of Women’s Responses to Sexual Harassment</i> , 51 <i>J. Soc. Issues.</i> 117 (1995).....	16
Madeline E. Heilman, <i>Gender stereotypes and workplace bias</i> , 32 <i>Res. In Organizational Behav.</i> 113 (2012).....	14
Mark S. Brodin, <i>The Demise of Circumstantial Proof in Employment Discrimination Litigation: St. Mary’s Honor Center v. Hicks, Pretext, and the “Personality” Excuse</i> , 18 <i>Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L.</i> 183 (1997).....	19
Meredith A. Newman et al., <i>Sexual Harassment in the Federal Workplace</i> , 63 <i>Pub. Admin. Rev.</i> (2003).....	15, 17
Terri D. Conley et al., <i>Backlash From the Bedroom: Stigma Mediates Gender Differences in Acceptance of Casual Sex Offers</i> , 37 <i>Psychol. of Women Q.</i> 392 (2012).....	8, 13
Wendy N. Hess, <i>Workplace Rumors About Women’s Sexual Promiscuity As Gender-Based Insults Under Title VII</i> , 31 <i>ABA J. Lab. & Emp. L.</i> 447 (2016).....	11
Rules	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(2).....	1
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(4)(E).....	1

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1601.12(b)25

Acts

Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972 A-14

Title VII of the Civil Right Act of 1964 passim

Violence Against Women Act A-9
